FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
T/H
A/D
4
D/A
T/H
A/D
4

The difference, in dB, between the rms amplitude of the input
signal and the peak spurious signal.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option1
AD871JD 0°C to +70°C D-28
AD871JE 0°C to +70°C E-44A
AD871SD2 –55°C to +125°C D-28
AD871SE2 –55°C to +125°C E-44A
NOTES
1D = Side Brazed Ceramic DIP, E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier.
2MIL-STD-883 version will be available; contact factory.
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
LINEARITY ERROR
Linearity error refers to the deviation of each individual code
from a line drawn from “negative full scale” through “positive
full scale.” The point used as “negative full scale” occurs
1/2 LSB before the first code transition. “Positive full scale” is
defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB beyond the last code transition.
The deviation is measured from the middle of each particular
code to the true straight line.
DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ERROR (DNL, NO MISSING
CODES)
An ideal ADC exhibits code transitions that are exactly 1 LSB
apart. DNL is the deviation from this ideal value. Guaranteed
no missing codes to 12-bit resolution indicates that all 4096
codes must be present over all operating ranges.
ZERO ERROR
The major carry transition should occur for an analog value 1/2
LSB below analog common. Zero error is defined as the devia-
tion of the actual transition from that point. The zero error and
temperature drift specify the initial deviation and maximum
change in the zero error over temperature.
GAIN ERROR
The first code transition should occur for an analog value 1/2
LSB above nominal negative full scale. The last transition
should occur for an analog value 1 1/2 LSB below the nominal
positive full scale. Gain error is the deviation of the actual dif-
ference between first and last code transitions and the ideal dif-
ference between first and last code transitions.
TEMPERATURE DRIFT
The temperature drift for zero error and gain error specifies the
maximum change from the initial (25°C) value to the value at
TMIN or TMAX.
POWER SUPPLY REJECTION
The specifications show the maximum change in the converter’s
full-scale as the supplies are varied from nominal to min/max
values.
APERTURE JITTER
Aperture jitter is the variation in aperture delay for successive
samples and is manifested as noise on the input to the A/D.
APERTURE DELAY
Aperture delay is a measure of the Track-and-Hold Amplifier
(THA) performance and is measured from the rising edge of the
clock input to when the input signal is held for conversion.
INPUT  FREQUENCY – Hz
10k 100k 10M1M
69.5